Loans and borrowings(1) 33,231,669 - 19,169,508 390,591 52,791,768
Financial instruments and financial liabilities 1,360,241 - - - 1,360,241
out of which Derivatives – inflow (receivables) 48,877,500 - - - 48,877,500

– outflow (payables) (10,290,000) (3,770,914) (34,816,586) - (48,877,500)
Trade payables and other liabilities - - - 38,315 38,315
Total 34,591,910 - 19,169,508 428,906 54,190,324

Net interest rate risk position (28,084,052) 38,348,539 (19,169,508) (224,495) (9,129,516)
Net interest rate risk position (incl. IRS) 10,503,448 34,577,625 (53,986,094) (224,495) (9,129,516)

(1)  Disregarding agreed interest rate swaps.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The Company performs stress testing using a standardised interest rate shock, i.e. an immediate
decrease/increase in interest rates by 1% along the whole yield curve is applied to the interest rate
positions of the portfolio.

At the reporting date, a change of 1% in interest rates would have increased or decreased Company’s
profit by the amounts shown in the table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

In thousands of CZK

31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Profit (loss) Profit (loss)
Decrease in interest rates by 1% (313,425) (105,034)
Increase in interest rates by 1% 313,425 105,034

Notes to the financial statements (non-consolidated)
EP Infrastructure, a.s.
for period ended 31 December 2019
(in thousands CZK)

Notes to the financial statements (non-consolidated)
EP Infrastructure, a.s.
for period ended 31 December 2019
(in thousands CZK)

248 249

In thousands of CZK

CZK EUR Other Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 70,704 46,481 - 117,185
Trade receivables and other assets and tax receivables 18,742 11,161,241 - 11,179,983
Financial instruments and other financial assets - 48,306,635 - 48,306,635

89,446 59,514,357 - 59,603,803

Off-balance sheet assets
Receivables from derivative operations - 38,115,000 - 38,115,000

- 38,115,000 - 38,115,000

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings - 66,197,936 - 66,197,936
Financial instruments and financial liabilities 2,730,551 - - 2,730,551
Trade payables and other liabilities 25,981 283 2,387 28,651

2,756,532 66,198,219 2,387 68,957,138

Off-balance sheet liabilities
Payables related to derivative operations - 38,115,000 - 38,115,000
Commitments received - 6,352,500 - 6,352,500

- 44,467,500 - 44,467,500

Net FX risk position (2,667,086) (6,683,862) (2,387) (9,353,335)
Effect of currency hedging - 11,180,400 - 11,180,400
Net FX risk position after hedging (2,667,086) 4,496,538 (2,387) 1,827,065

Off-balance sheet assets are described in more detail in Note 17 – Commitments and contingencies.

D	 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

The Company takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency
exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The Company is exposed to a currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated
in currency other that the Company’s functional currency, primarily EUR.

Various types of derivatives are used to reduce the exchange rate risk on foreign currency assets,
liabilities and expected future cash flows. These include forward exchange contracts, most with